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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS (UK ONLY)

Before using this appliance ensure that the voltage indicated on the product corresponds with the main voltage in your home, if you are in any doubt
about your supply contact your local electricity company.

The flexible mains lead is supplied connected to a B.S. 1363 fused plug having a fuse of 13 amp capacity.

Should this plug not fit the socket outlets in your home, it should be cut off and replaced with a suitable plug, following the procedure outlined
below.

Note: Such a plug cannot be used for any other appliance and should therefore be properly disposed of and not left where children might find it and
plug itinto a supply socket - with the obvious consequent danger.

N.B. We recommend the use of good quality plugs and wall sockets that can be switched off when the machine is not in use.

IMPORTANT: the wires in the mains lead fitted to this appliance are coloured in accordance with the following code:

Green and Yellow to Earth

GREEN AND YELLOW EARTH Iliszmp
BLUE NEUTRAL
BROWN LIVE Brown to
Blue to live
neutral Cord Clamp

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this appliance may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug,
proceed as follows:
- The wire which is coloured green and yellow must be connected to the terminal in the plug which is marked with the letter E or by the earth

symbol == or coloured green or green and yellow.
- The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured black.
- The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured red.
When wiring the plug, ensure that all strands of wire are securely retained in each terminal. Do not forget to tighten the mains lead clamp on the
plug. If your electricity supply point has only two pin socket outlets, or if you are in doubt, consult a qualified electrician.
Should the mains lead ever require replacement, it is essential that this operation be carried out by a qualified electrician and should only be replaced
with a flexible cord of the same size.
After replacement of a fuse in the plug, the fuse cover must be refitted. If the fuse cover is lost, the plug must not be used until a replacement cover is
obtained. The colour of the correct replacement fuse coveris that of the coloured insert in the base of the fuse recess or elsewhere on the plug. Always
state this colour when ordering a replacement fuse cover.
Only 13amp replacement fuses which are asta approved to B.S. 1362 should be fitted.
This appliance conforms to the Norms EN 55014 regarding the suppression of radio interference.

Warning - this appliance must be earthed
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CONSIGNES FONDAMENTALES DE SECURITE

L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) aux capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées d'expérience ou de connais-
sances nécessaires a condition d'étre surveillées ou apres avoir recu les instructions
relatives a |'utilisation sure de |'appareil et a la compréhension des risques inhérents.
Surveiller les enfants pour vous assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

Le nettoyage et la maintenance destinée a étre effectuée par I'utilisateur ne doivent
pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Au cours du nettoyage, ne jamais plonger la machine dans l'eau.

Cet appareil est destiné uniquement a un usage domestique. Son usage n'est pas
prévu dans: locaux cuisine pour le personnel des magasins, bureaux et autres lieux
de travail, agritourismes, hotels, motels et autres structures de réception, chambres a
louer.

Afin de prévenir tout risque, si la prise ou le cordon sont abimés, faites-les remplacer
exclusivement par I'Assistance Technique.

SEULEMENT POUR LES MARCHES EUROPEENS:

L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans a condition d'étre sur-
veillés ou aprés avoir recu les instructions relatives a |'utilisation sure de I'appareil et
a la compréhension des risques inhérents. Le nettoyage et I'entretien a la charge de
'utilisateur ne peuvent pas étre effectués par les enfants de moins de 8 ans et sans
surveillance. Tenir |'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation loin de la portée des enfants
de moins de 8 ans.

L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites ou dénuées d'expérience ou de connaissances nécessaires a condi-
tion d'étre surveillées ou apres avoir recu les instructions relatives a |'utilisation sure
de |'appareil et a la compréhension des risques inhérents.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Débrancher toujours I'appareil sans surveillance et avant de |'installer, de le démonter
ou de le nettoyer.

Les surfaces indiquant ce symbole deviennent chaudes durant I'utilisation (le sym-
bole est présent uniquement sur certains modeéles)
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

&Danger! Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité

peut étre la cause de lésions dues a une décharge électrique

dangereuse, voire mortelle.

La machine fonctionne a I'électricité, elle peut donc produire des

décharges électriques.

Respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes:

« Ne pas toucher la machine avec les mains ou les pieds
mouillés.

« Ne pas toucher la prise avec les mains mouillées.

« Sassurer que la prise de courant utilisée est toujours par-
faitement accessible, pour pouvoir débrancher la machine
en cas de besoin.

« Pourdébrancher la fiche de la prise, agir directement sur la
fiche. Ne jamais tirer sur le cable, il pourrait s'abimer.

« Pour débrancher complétement I'appareil, retirer la fiche
de la prise de courant.

« En s de pannes de la machine, ne pas tenter de la
réparer.

Eteindre la machine, retirer la fiche de la prise et appeler le
service d'assistance technique.

+  Avant toute opération de nettoyage, éteindre la machine,
retirer la fiche de la prise de courant et laisser refroidir la
machine.

A Attention: Le non-respect peut étre ou est la cause de
lésions ou de dommages a la machine.

Ne pas laisser I'emballage (sachets en plastique, polystyréne
expansé) a la portée des enfants.

Danger de Briilures! Le non-respect peut étre ou est la
cause de bralures méme graves.
Cette machine produit de I'eau chaude et lorsqu'elle est en mar-
che, de la vapeur d'eau peut se former.
Attention aux éclaboussures d'eau ou a la vapeur chaude.

Utilisation conforme a la destination d'utilisation
Cet appareil est fabriqué pour préparer du café et réchauffer des
boissons.

Toute autre utilisation doit étre considérée comme impropre et
donc dangereuse. Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité en
cas de dommages dérivant d'un usage impropre de |'appareil.

Mode d'emploi

Lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer des blessures ou
endommager |'appareil.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dégats déri-
vant du non-respect de ce mode d'emploi.

m Nota Bene:

Conserver soigneusement ce mode demploi. Si vous cédez
I'appareil a d'autres personnes, remettez-leur également ce
mode d'emploi.

Contrdle de la machine

Apres avoir déballé la machine, il faut s'assurer qu'elle est intac-
te et dotée de tous les accessoires. Ne pas utiliser la machine en
cas de présence de dommages évidents. S'adresser a 'assistance
technique De’Longhi.

DESCRIPTION

Description de I'appareil

(page3- A')

A1. Tableau de commande

A2. Manette vapeur

A3. Réservoir a eau

A4. Couvercle du réservoir a eau

A5. Cordon d'alimentation

A6. Tuyau d'arrivée de la vapeur ou de 'eau chaude
A7. Plateau d'appui pour tasses

A8. Egouttoir

A9. Buse a cappuccino

A10. Buse

A11. Douche de la chaudiere

A12. Tasse-mouture

A13. Touche de sélection de la fonction vapeur
A14. Touche production café/eau chaude
A15. Touche ON/OFF

A16. Voyant ON/OFF

A17. Voyant OK

A18. Voyant OK vapeur

A19. Plaque chauffe-tasses

Description des accessoires
(page-3- B )

B1. Filtre créme dosettes ESE ( @)
B2. Petitfiltre 1dose (@)

B3. Grand filtre 2 doses ("_)
B4. Porte-filtre
B5. Doseur a café moulé

INSTALLATION DE L'APPAREIL

& Attention!

Au moment d'installer I'appareil, respecter les consignes de sé-

curité suivantes:

+ Léventuelle pénétration d'eau dans I'appareil pourrait
I'endommager
Ne pas positionner 'appareil a proximité d’un robinet d'eau
ou d'un évier.




« Lappareil peut se détériorer si I'eau qu'il contient géle.
Eviter d'installer lamachine dans un endroit ot la tempéra-
ture peut descendre au-dessous du point de congélation.

+ Rangez le cordon d'alimentation de maniére a ce qu'il ne
soit pas touché par des arétes tranchantes ni par des surfa-
ces chaudes (plaques électriques).

+ La machine émet de la chaleur dans son environnement.
Aprés avoir positionné I'appareil sur le plan de travail, vé-
rifier qu'il reste au moins 3 cm entre les surfaces de I'ap-
pareil, les parties latérales et la partie arriere et un espace
libre d'au moins 15 cm au-dessus de la machine a café.

Branchement de la machine

Abanger!

Vérifier si la tension d'alimentation correspond a celle indiquée
sur la plaque signalétique sur le fond de I'appareil.

Brancher 'appareil exclusivement a une prise de courant conve-
nablement installée, ayant une intensité minimale de 10 A et
munie d'une mise a la terre efficace. En cas d'incompatibilité
entre la prise de courant et la fiche de I'appareil, contacter un
électricien qualifié pour qu'il remplace la prise.

REMPLISSAGE DU RESERVOIR A EAU

1. Ouvrir le couvercle du réservoir a eau (fig. 1) et extraire ce
dernier en le tirant vers le haut (fig. 2).

2. Remplir le réservoir d'eau fraiche et propre en faisant
attention a ne pas dépasser l'inscription MAX. (fig. 3).
Réinsérer le réservoir en le pressant légérement de sorte
aouvrir les clapets situés sur le fond du réservoir méme.

3. Plussimplement, le réservoir peut étre rempli sans |'extrai-
re eny versant de I'eau directement a l'aide d'une carafe.

A Attention:

Ne jamais mettre en marche I'appareil sans eau dans le réservoir
0U Sans réservoir.

m Nota Bene:

Il est tout a fait normal de trouver de I'eau dans le compartiment
sous le réservoir; par conséquent ce compartiment doit étre
séché de temps en temps a |'aide d'une éponge propre.

PREMIERE MISE EN MARCHE DE LA MACHINE

1. Allumer I'appareil en appuyant sur l'interrupteur ON/OFF
(fig. 4): le voyant d'alimentation s'éclaire I.

2. Insérerlefiltre a café (1 ou 2 tasses) que I'on souhaite utili-
ser dans la coupelle porte-filtre (fig. 5).

3. Insérer le porte-filtre dans son emplacement sans le rem-
plir de café moulu (fig. 6).

4. Positionner un récipient de 0,5 litres sous la douche de la
chaudiére et un autre récipient de 0,5 litres sous la buse a
cappucdino (fig. 7).

5. Attendre I'éclairage du voyant OK (fig. 8) et appuyer immé-
diatement apres sur la touche production café (fig. 9) puis
remplir avec la douche de la chaudiére environ la moitié du
réservoir.

6. Tourner ensuite la manette a vapeur dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 10) et remplir le reste du
réservoir avec I'eau de la buse a cappuccino.

7. Refermer la manette vapeur et appuyer a nouveau sur la
touche production café pour interrompre la production
d'eau.

8. Vider les deux réservoirs et les remettre sous la douche de
la chaudiére et sous la buse a cappuccino puis répéter les
points 5-6-7.

L'appareil est prét a I'usage.

Arrét automatique

L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement (le voyant alimentation
s'éteint) aprés un certain temps d'inactivité (différent selon les
modeles).

Conseils pour obtenir un café plus chaud

Pour obtenir un café expresso a la bonne température, nous

conseillons de préchauffer la machine de la facon suivante:

1. Allumer la machine en appuyant sur la touche ON/OFF (le
voyant ON/OFF s'éclaire) (fig. 4) et accrocher le porte-filtre
dans son emplacement sans le remplir de café moulu (fig.
6).

2. Placer une tasse sous le porte-filtre. Utiliser la méme
tasse avec laquelle on préparera le café de facon a la
préchauffer.

3. Attendre Iéclairage du voyant OK (fig. 8) et appuyer im-
médiatement sur la touche production café (fig. 9), laisser
couler I'eau jusqu'a I'extinction du voyant OK puis arréter
en appuyant a nouveau sur la méme touche.

4. Vider la tasse, attendre que le voyant OK s'éclaire a nou-
veau puis répéter la méme opération.

(Il est tout a fait normal de voir un petit nuage de vapeur pen-

dant le décrochage du filtre, celui-ci est inoffensif).

COMMENT PREPARER L'EXPRESSO AVEC DU CAFE

MouLU

1. Insérer le filtre pour café moulu dans le porte-filtre (fig.
5). Utiliser le filtre avec le symbole @ imprimé en
dessous pour faire un café ou le filtre avec le symbole
':_imprimé en dessous, pour faire 2 cafés.




2. Pour préparer un seul café, remplir le filtre avec une dose
rase de café moulu, environ 7 g (fig. 10). En revanche,
pour préparer deux cafés, remplir le filtre avec deux doses
normales de café moulu (environ 747 g). Remplir le filtre
par petites doses pour éviter que le café moulu ne déborde.

A Attention: pour un fonctionnement correct, toujours s‘assurer que le filtre
ne présente pas de résidus de poudre de café de linfusion précédente avant de le
remplir de café moulu.

3. Distribuer uniformément le café moulu et le presser Ié-
gérement avec le tasse-mouture (fig. 11). La pression du
café moulu est trés importante pour obtenir un bon café
expresso. Si I'on appuie trop, le café sortira lentement et sa
creme sera foncée. Si l'on n'appuie pas assez, le café sor-
tira trop rapidement et la créme sera claire et en quantité
réduite.

4. Retirer le cas échéant I'éventuel exces de café du bord du
porte-filtre et accrocher ce dernier a la machine: tourner
la poignée vers la droite avec force (fig. 6) pour éviter des
pertes d'eau.

5. Placer la tasse ou les tasses sous les becs du porte-filtre
(fig. 12). Il est conseillé de réchauffer les tasses avant de
faire le café, en les rincant avec un peu d'eau chaude ou
bien en les réchauffant sur le plateau supérieur pendant au
moins 15 a 20 minutes (fig. 13).

6. S'assurer que le voyant OK (fig. 8) soit éclairé (autrement
attendre qu'il s'éclaire) et appuyer sur la touche production
café (fig. 9). Une fois obtenue la quantité de café souhaitée,
pour interrompre, appuyer a nouveau sur la méme touche.

7. Pour retirer le porte-filtre, tourner la poignée de droite a
gauche.

& Danger de brilures! Pour éviter des éclaboussures, il ne faut jamais
décrocher la machine pendant la distribution.

8. Pourenlever le marc de café, battre le porte-filtre a I'envers
(fig. 14).
9. Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF pour éteindre |'appareil.

COMMENT PREPARER L'EXPRESSO AVEC LES

DOSETTES

1. Préchauffer la machine en suivant les instructions du para-
graphe "Conseils pour obtenir un café plus chaud', s'assu-
rer de laisser le porte-filtre accroché a la machine. De cette
facon on obtient un café plus chaud.

m Nota Bene: utiliser des dosettes qui répondent au standard ESE : ce dernier
est indiqué sur les emballages avec la marque suivante.

Le standard ESE est un systéme accepté par les plus grands fabricants de capsules
dosettes et permet de préparer un café expresso de faon simple et propre.

2. Insérer le filtre a dosettes ESE avec le symbole ‘ dans
le porte-filtre.

3. Insérer la dosette en la centrant le plus possible au-dessus
du filtre (fig. 15). Toujours suivre les instructions figurant
sur l'emballage des dosettes pour les placer correctement
dans le filtre.

4. Insérer le porte-filtre dans son emplacement en le tour-
nant a fond (fig. 6).

5. Suivre les instructions des points 5, 6 et 7 du paragraphe
précédent.

COMMENT PROCEDER POUR FAIRE UN

CAPPUCCINO

1. Préparer le café expresso de la facon décrite dans les para-
graphes précédents, en utilisant des tasses suffisamment
grandes.

2. Appuyer la touche i'b (fig. 16) et attendre que le voyant
0K s'éclaire.

3. Entre-temps, remplir un récipient avec environ 100 gram-
mes de lait pour chaque cappuccino a préparer. Le lait doit
étre a température du réfrigérateur (pas chaud!). Dans le
choix des dimensions du récipient, tenir compte que le vo-
lume du lait sera multiplié par 2 ou 3 (fig. 18).

m Nota Bene: //est conseillé d utiliser du lait demi-écrémé et  la température

du réfrigérateur.

4. Placerle récipient avec le lait sous la buse a cappuccino.

5. Attendre que le voyant OK s'éclaire. L'éclairage du voyant
indique que la chaudiere a atteint la température idéale
pour la production de vapeur.

6. Ouvrir la vapeur en tournant la manette vapeur vers le +
pendant quelques secondes pour purger |'éventuelle pré-
sence d'eau dans le circuit. Refermer la vapeur.

7. Plonger quelques millimétres de la buse & cappuccino dans
le lait (fig. 19) en faisant attention a ne pas dépasser la
ligne dessinée en relief sur la buse (indiqué par la fleche
dans lafig. 19). Tourner la manette dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 20) d'au moins un demi-tour.
De la vapeur sort de |'accessoire a cappuccino, ce qui donne
un aspect crémeux au lait et en augmentera le volume.
Pour obtenir une mousse plus crémeuse, plonger I'acces-
soire & cappuccino dans le lait et faire tourner le récipient
avec de lents mouvements du bas vers le haut.

8. Quand le volume du lait aura doublé, plonger la buse a
cappuccino en profondeur et continuer a chauffer le lait.
Apres avoir atteint la température souhaitée (la valeur
idéale est de 60°C), interrompre la production de la vapeur
en tournant la manette vapeur dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre et appuyer sur la touche vapeur ¢'%.



9. Verser le lait émulsionné dans les tasses contenant le café
expresso préparé précédemment. Le cappuccino est prét:
sucrer a volonté, et si souhaité, saupoudrer du chocolat en
poudre sur la mousse.

m Nota Bene:

. Pour préparer des cappuccinos, il faut d‘abord faire tous les cafés et unique-
ment a la fin préparer le lait monté pour tous les cappuccinos;
Pour faire un café tout de suite aprés avoir monté le lait, il faut d'abord refroidir
la chaudiére pour ne pas que le café sorte brilé. Pour la refroidir, positionner
un récipient sous les becs verseurs du porte-filtre, appuyer sur la touche pro-
duction café, faire couler I'eau jusqu'a l'extinction du voyant OK et reldcher le
bouton production café. Préparer donc le café.

Nous conseillons un débit de vapeur maxi-
mum de 60 secondes et de ne pas monter le
lait plus de 3 fois de suite.

A Attention! Pour des questions d'hygiene, il est
recommandé de toujours nettoyer la buse & cappuccino aprés
utilisation.

Procéder de la faon suivante :

1. Faire couler un peu de vapeur pendant quelques secondes
(points 2, 5 et 6 du paragraphe précédent) en tournant le
curseur vapeur. Avec cette opération, I'accessoire a cappuc-
cino évacue I'éventuel lait qui peut étre resté a I'intérieur.
Eteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche ON/OFF.

2. Avec une main, tenir fermement le tube de I'accessoire a
cappuccino et avec I'autre, débloquer I'accessoire a cap-
puccino en le tournant dans le sens horaire, puis le tirer
vers le bas (fig. 21).

3. Retirer la buse vapeur du tube de distribution en le tirant
vers le bas (fig. 22).

4. Laver soigneusement la buse a cappuccino et la buse va-
peur avec de I'eau tiede.

5. Contrdler que les deux trous indiqués par les fleches dans la
fig. 23 ne soient pas bouchés. Nettoyer a I'aide d'une épin-
gle si besoin est.

6. Remonter la buse vapeur en l'insérant avec force vers le
haut sur le tube vapeur.

7. Remonter I'accessoire a cappuccino en I'enfilant vers le
haut et en le tournant dans le sens antihoraire.

PRODUCTION D'EAU CHAUDE

1. Allumer la machine en appuyant sur la touche ON/OFF
(fig.4). Attendre que le voyant OK s'éclaire.

2. Placer un récipient sous |'accessoire a cappuccino.

3. Appuyer sur la touche production (fig. 9) et tourner si-
multanément la manette vapeur dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 19): I'eau chaude sortira de la
buse a cappuccino.
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4. Pour interrompre la sortie d'eau chaude, refermer la ma-
nette et appuyer sur la touche production (fig. 9).

Nous conseillons de débiter de la vapeur

pendant 60 secondes maximum.

NETTOYAGE

2\ Danger! Avant toute opération de nettoyage des parties
extérieures de |'appareil, éteindre la machine, retirer la fiche de
la prise de courant et laisser refroidir la machine.

Nettoyage et entretien des filtres

Nettoyer le porte-filtre et les filtres a café moulu tous les 200

cafés de toute facon quand le café sort goutte a goutte du porte-

filtre ou s'il ne sort pas du tout; procéder ainsi:

« Enlever lefiltre du porte-filtre.

+  Rincer et nettoyer soigneusement le filtre métallique a
I'eau chaude en frottant avec une petite brosse. Controler
que les orifices du filtre métallique ne soient pas bouchés,
dans le cas contraire, les nettoyer a l'aide d'une épingle
(fig. 24).

De plus, si le nettoyage n'est pas effectué régulierement, la ga-

rantie sera nulle.

Nettoyage de la douche de la chaudiére

Nettoyer la douche de la chaudiére expresso environ tous les 300

cafés. Procéder ainsi:

« S'assurer que la machine a café ne soit pas chaude et que la
fiche soit débranchée;

« Dévisser, al'aide d'un tournevis, la vis qui bloque la douche
de la chaudiére expresso (fig. 25);

« Enleverla douche de la chaudiére;

+ Nettoyer la chaudiére avec un chiffon humide (fig. 25);

+ Nettoyer soigneusement la douche a I'eau chaude en
frottant avec une petite brosse. Contrdler que les orifices
ne soient pas bouchés, dans le cas contraire, les nettoyer a
I'aide d'une épingle.

« Rincer la douche sous le robinet en la frottant toujours.

+ Remonter la douche de la chaudiére en faisant attention a
bien la remettre sur le joint.

De plus, si le nettoyage n'est pas effectué régulierement, la ga-

rantie sera nulle.

Autres nettoyages

1.Pour le nettoyage de la machine, ne pas utiliser de solvants ni
de nettoyants abrasifs. Un chiffon humide et doux suffira.

2. Nettoyer régulierement la coupelle porte-filtre, les filtres,
I'égouttoir et le réservoir a eau.



Pour vider I'égouttoir, enlever la grille de I'appui pour
tasses, enlever I'eau et nettoyer |'égouttoir avec un chiffon:
rassembler ensuite I€gouttoir.

Nettoyer le réservoir a eau a I'aide d'un écouvillon pour
mieux atteindre le fond.

ADanger! Au cours du nettoyage, ne jamais plonger la ma-
chine dans I'eau : il s'agit d'un appareil électrique.

DETARTRAGE

N

ous conseillons de détartrer la machine tous les 200 cafés

environ. Nous conseillons d'utiliser le détartrant De’Longhi
disponible en commerce.
Suivre la procédure suivante :

1.

Remplir le réservoir avec la solution détartrante obtenue
en diluant le détartrant avec de I'eau selon les indications
fournies sur I'emballage.

Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF

Vérifier que le porte-filtre ne soit pas accroché et placer un
récipient sous |'accessoire a cappuccino.

Attendre que le voyant OK s'éclaire.

Appuyer sur l'interrupteur de production du café et faire
couler environ 1/4 de solution contenue dans le réservoir:
ouvrir la manette vapeur de temps en temps pour faire sor-
tir un peu de solution puis interrompre en réappuyant sur
I'interrupteur et laisser agir la solution pendant environ 5
minutes.

Répéter les instructions du point 5 encore 3 fois jusqu'au
vidage du réservoir.

7. Pour éliminer les traces de solution anti-calcaire, bien
rincer le réservoir et le remplir avec de I'eau fraiche (sans
détartrant).

8. Appuyer sur la touche de production du café et faire couler
jusqu'au vidage complet du réservoir;

9. Répéter les points 7 et 8.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

220-240V~50/60Hz

Puissance absorbée : 1100W
Pression : 15 bars
(apacité du réservoir d'eau: 1,4 litres
Dimensions ...........ccoeevvveenreeene LxHxP255x315x280 (395) mm
Poids 3,9kgmm

C € L'appareil est conforme aux directives CE suivantes:

«  Directives Basse Tension 2006/95/CE et modifications
successives;

« Directive CEM 2004/108/CE et modifications successives;

+  Réglement européen Stand-by 1275/2008 et amende-
ments successifs;

+  Lesmatériaux et les objets destinés a étre en contact avec
les produits alimentaires sont conformes aux prescriptions
du réglement européen 1935/2004.

ELIMINATION

ﬁ Conformément a la directive Européenne 2002/96/EC,
—

ne pas éliminer 'appareil avec les déchets domestiques
mais les consigner a un centre de récolte différenciée
officiel.

SI QUELQUE CHOSE NE FONCTIONNE PAS...

Probléme Causes possibles

Solution

Le café expresso ne sort plus Absence d'eau dans le réservoir

Remplir le réservoir d'eau

tre sont bouchés

Les orifices de sortie du café du porte-fil-

Nettoyer les orifices des becs du porte-filtre

La douche de la chaudiére expresso est

Effectuer le nettoyage comme indiqué au paragra-

bouchée phe “Nettoyage”
(alcaire & [lintérieur du circuit | Effectuer le détartrage comme au paragraphe
hydraulique "Détartrage”

Le café expresso goutte sur les
bords du porte-filtre et non des

Le porte-filtre est mal inséré ou est sale

Fixer correctement le porte-filtre et le tourner a
fond avec force

orifices

son élasticité ou est sale

Le joint de la chaudiére expresso a perdu

Faire remplacer le joint de la chaudiere expresso
par un centre d‘assistance

bouchés

Les orifices des becs du porte-filtre sont

Nettoyer les orifices des becs du porte-filtre
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Le café n'est pas chaud.

Le voyant OK expresso n'est pas éclairé
quand on appuie sur l'interrupteur de
production du café

Attendre que le voyant OK s'éclaire

Le préchauffage n'a pas été effectué

Effectuer le préchauffage en suivant les instruc-
tions du paragraphe "Conseils pour obtenir un café
plus chaud"

Les tasses n'ont pas été préchauffées

Préchauffer les tasses avec de I'eau chaude ou
bien les laisser au moins 20 minutes sur la plaque
chauffe-tasses du couvercle

Calcaire  a  l'intérieur du circuit

hydraulique

Effectuer le détartrage comme au paragraphe
"Détartrage”

Pompe trés bruyante

Le réservoir a eau est vide

Remplir le réservoir

Le réservoir est mal inséré et le clapet sur
le fond n'est pas ouvert

Enfoncer légerement le réservoir pour ouvrir le
clapet sur le fond

Des bulles d'air sont présentes dans le
raccordement du réservoir

Suivre les instructions du paragraphe "Production
d'eau chaude" jusqu'a la sortie de I'eau

La créme du café est foncée (le
café sort lentement du bec)

Le café moulu est trop pressé

Moins presser le café

La quantité de café moulu est élevée

Diminuer la quantité du café moulu

La douche de la chaudiére expresso est
bouchée

Effectuer le nettoyage comme indiqué au paragra-
phe “Cleaning” (nettoyage)

Le filtre est bouché

Effectuer le nettoyage comme indiqué au paragra-
phe “Cleaning” (nettoyage)

Le café moulu est trop fin ou humide

Utiliser uniquement le café moulu pour les machi-
nes a café expresso; s'assurer qu'il ne soit pas trop
humide

Qualité de café moulu incorrecte

Changer la qualité de poudre du café moulu

(alcaire  a l'intérieur du circuit

hydraulique

Effectuer le détartrage comme au paragraphe
"Détartrage”

Le café a un golt acide

Le rincage aprés le détartrage n'a pas
suffit

Rincer I'appareil apres le détartrage.

Aucune mousse ne se forme
pendant la préparation du lait
pour le cappuccino

Le lait n'est pas assez froid

Utiliser toujours le lait a la température du
réfrigérateur

La buse a cappuccino est sale

Nettoyer soigneusement les trous de la buse a
cappuccino

(alcaire  a l'intérieur du circuit

hydraulique

Effectuer le détartrage comme au paragraphe
"Détartrage”

L'appareil s'éteint

Intervention de I'arrét automatique

Appuyer sur touche ON/OFF pour remettre |'appa-
reil en marche

L'appareil s'éteint quelques se-
condes apres I'éclairage

La touche de production ou la touche
fonction vapeur est appuyée.

Reldcher la touche puis appuyer sur la touche ON/
OFF.
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FUNDAMENTAL SAFETY WARNINGS
The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
(leaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
Never clean by immersing the appliance in water.
This is an household appliance only. It is not intended to be used in: staff kitchen
areas in shops, offices and other working environments; farm houses; by clients in
hotels, motels and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast type
environments.
If the plug or cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Customer Services only to avoid
all risk.

FOR EUROPEAN MARKETS ONLY:
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if
they understand the hazard involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and
power cable away from children under eight years of age.
Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabil-
ities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have been given
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the
hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance.
Always unplug the appliance when left unattended and before assembly, taking apart
or cleaning.

Surfaces marked with this symbol become hot during use (the symbol is present in
certain models only).
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

&Danger! Failure to observe the warning may result in life
threatening injury by electric shock.
This is an electrical appliance and may cause electrical shocks.
You should therefore follow these safety warnings:
Never touch the appliance with damp hands or feet.
Never touch the plug with damp hands.
Make sure the socket used is freely accessible at all times,
enabling the appliance to be unplugged when necessary.
Unplug directly from the plug only. Never pull the cord as
you could damage it.
To disconnect the appliance completely you must unplug it
from the mains socket.
If the appliance is faulty, do not attempt to repair.
Turn it off, unplug from the mains socket and contact Cus-
tomer Services.
Before cleaning the appliance, turn it off, unplug from the
mains socket and allow to cool.

A Important: Failure to observe the warning could result in
injury or damage to the appliance.

Keep all packaging (plastic bags, polystyrene foam) away from
children.

A Danger of burns! Failure to observe the warning could
result in scalds or burns.

This appliance produces hot water and steam may form while
itis in operation.

Avoid contact with splashes of water or hot steam.

Designated use

This appliance is designed and made to prepare coffee and heat
drinks.

Any other use is considered improper and thus dangerous. The
manufacturer is not liable for damage deriving from improper
use of the appliance.

Instruction for Use

Read this Instruction for Use carefully before using the appli-
ance. Failure to follow this Instruction for Use may result in
burns or damage to the appliance.

The manufacturer is not liable for damage deriving from failure
to respect this Instruction for Use.

m Please note:

Keep this Instruction for Use. If the appliance is passed to other
persons, they must also be provided with this Instruction for
Use.

Checking the appliance

After removing the packaging, make sure the product is com-
plete and undamaged and that all accessories are present. Do
not use the appliance if it is visibly damaged. Contact De’Longhi
Customer Services.

DESCRIPTION

Description of the appliance
(page3- A ')

A1. Control panel

A2. Steam dial

A3. Water tank

A4. Water tank lid

A5. Power cable

A6. Steam or hot water spout
A7. Cuptray

A8. Drip tray

A9. Cappuccino maker

A10. Nozzle

A11. Boiler outlet

A12. Presser

A13. Steam button

A14. Coffee or hot water button
A15. ON/OFF button

A16. ON/OFF light

A17. 0K light

A18. Steam OK light

A19. Cup warming plate

Description of the accessories
(page-3- B )

B1.  ESE( (@) pod filter

B2. Smallfilter 1 cup (@)

B3.
B4.
B5.

Large filter 2 cups ( Tg—)
Filter holder
Measure for pre-ground coffee

INSTALLING THE APPLIANCE

& Important!

When you install the appliance, you should respect the follow-

ing safety warnings:

- Water penetrating the coffee machine could cause
damage.
Do not place the appliance near taps or sinks.

« The appliance could be damaged if the water it contains
freezes.
Do not install the appliance in a room where the tempera-
ture could drop below freezing point.




Arrange the cord in such a way that it cannot be damaged
by sharp edges or contact with hot surfaces (e.g. electric
hot plates).

The appliance gives off heat. After positioning the appli-
ance on the worktop, leave a space of at least 3 cm be-
tween the surfaces of the appliance and the side and rear
walls and at least 15 cm above the machine.

Connecting the appliance

Abanger!

Check that the mains power supply voltage corresponds to that
indicated on the rating plate on the bottom of the appliance.
Connect the appliance to an efficiently earthed and correctly
installed socket with a minimum current rating of 10A only. If
the power socket does not match the plug on the appliance,
have the socket replaced with a suitable type by a qualified
professional.

FILLING THE WATER TANK

1. Open the water tank lid (fig. 1), then take out the tank by
pulling upwards (fig. 2).

2. Fill the tank with fresh clean water, taking care not to
exceed the MAX level. (fig. 3). Replace the tank, pressing
lightly to open the valve located on the bottom of the tank.

3. More simply, the tank can also be filled without removing
it, pouring the water directly from a jug.

Almportant:

Never operate the appliance without water in the tank or with-
out the tank.

m Please note:

It is normal for there to be water in the space under the tank.
This should therefore be dried regularly with a clean sponge.

SETTING UP THE APPLIANCE

1. Turn the appliance on by pressing the ON/OFF button (fig.
4): the power light | comes on.

2. Insert the required coffee filter (1 or 2 cups) (fig. 5) in the
filter holder.

3. Attach the filter holder onto the machine without filling it
with ground coffee (fig. 6).

4. Place a 0.5 litre container under the boiler outlet and
another 0.5 litre container under the cappuccino maker
(fig.7).

5. Wait for the OK light to come on (fig. 8), then immediately
press the coffee button (fig. 7) and let about half the tank
discharge from the boiler outlet.

6. Then turn the steam dial anti-clockwise (fig. 10) and dis-
charge all the water remaining in the tank from the cap-
puccino maker.

7. Close the steam valve and to interrupt delivery of hot
water, press the coffee button again.

8. Empty the two containers and replace them under the
boiler outlet and the cappuccino maker and repeat points
5-6-7.

The appliance is ready for use.

Auto-off

If the appliance is not used for a certain period of time (which
varies according to the model), it turns off automatically (the
power light turns off).

Tips for a hotter coffee

To make espresso coffee at the right temperature, the coffee

maker should be preheated as follows:

1. Turn the appliance on by pressing the ON/OFF button (the
ON/OFF light comes on) (fig. 4) and attach the filter holder
to the appliance without adding pre-ground coffee (fig. 6).

2. Placea cup under the filter holder. Use the same cup as will
be used to prepare the coffee in order to preheat it.

3. Wait for the OK light to come on (fig. 8), then immediately
press the coffee dial (fig. 9). Allow the water to flow out
until the OK light goes out, then interrupt delivery by
pressing the coffee button again.

4. Empty the cup. Wait until the OK light comes on again then
repeat the same operation.

(It is normal for a small and harmless puff of steam to be given

off when removing the filter holder).

HOW TO MAKE ESPRESSO COFFEE USING PRE-

GROUND COFFEE

1. Place the ground coffee filter in the filter holder (fig. 5). To
make one coffee, use the filter with the @ symbol
on the bottom, to make two coffees, use the filter with the

':_symbol on the bottom.

2. To make just one coffee, place one level measure of pre-
ground coffee (about 7 g) in the filter (fig. 10). To make two
coffees, place two loosely filled measures (about 7+7 g) of
pre-ground coffee in the filter. Fill the filter a little at a time
to prevent the pre-ground coffee from overflowing.

&Important: for correct operation, before filling with pre-ground coffee,
make sure there are no coffee residues left in the filter from the last time you made
coffee.

3. Distribute the pre-ground coffee evenly and press lightly
with the presser (fig. 11). Correct pressing of the pre-



ground coffee is essential to obtain a good espresso. If
pressing is excessive, coffee delivery will be slow and the
froth will be dark. If pressing is too light, coffee delivery
will be too rapid and the froth will be skimpy and light
coloured.

4. Remove any excess coffee from the rim of the filter holder
and attach to the appliance. Rotate the handle firmly to-
wards the right (fig. 6) to avoid water leaking out.

5. Place the cup or cups under the filter holder spouts (fig.
12). You are recommended to heat the cups before making
the coffee by rinsing them with a little hot water or placing
them to warm on the cup shelf on top of the appliance for
at least 15-20 minutes (fig. 13).

6. Make sure the OK light (fig. 8) is on (if off, wait until it
comes on), then press the coffee button (fig. 9). Once the
required amount of coffee has been delivered, interrupt
delivery by pressing the same button.

7. To remove the filter holder, turn the handle from right to
left.

A Danger of burns! To avoid splashes, never remove the filter holder while
the appliance is delivering coffee.

8. Toeliminate the used coffee grounds, hold the filter holder
upside down and tap (fig. 14).
9. Toturn the appliance off, press the ON/OFF button.

HOW TO PREPARE ESPRESSO COFFEE USING PODS

1. Preheat the appliance as described in the section “Tips for
a hotter coffee”, making sure the filter holder is attached.
This obtains a hotter coffee.

m Please note: use pods conforming to the ESE standard, indicated on the
pack by the following symbol.

The ESE standard is a system accepted by leading pod producers and enables espresso
coffee to be prepared simply and cleanly.

2. Place the ESE filter for coffee pods (with the ‘ symbol
on the bottom) in the filter holder.

3. Insert the pod, centring it as far as possible on the filter
(fig. 15). Always follow the instructions on the pod pack to
position the pod on the filter correctly.

4. Attach the filter holder to the appliance. Always rotate as
far as it will go (fig. 6).

5. Proceed asin points 5, 6 and 7 in the previous section.

HOW TO MAKE CAPPUCCINO
1. Prepare the espresso coffees as described in the previous
paragraphs, using sufficiently large cups.

2. Pressthe Jb button (fig. 16) and wait for the OK light to
come on (fig. 17).

3. In the meantime, fill a recipient with about 100 grams of
milk for each cappuccino to be prepared. The milk must be
at refrigerator temperature (not hot!). In choosing the size
of the recipient, bear in mind that the milk doubles or tri-
ples in volume (fig. 18).

m Please note: You are recommended to use semi-skimmed milk at

refrigerator temperature.

4. Place the recipient containing the milk under the cappucci-
no maker.

5. Wait until the OK light comes on. This indicates that
the boiler has reached the ideal temperature for steam
production.

6. Open the steam turning the steam dial towards + for a
few seconds to eliminate any water in the circuit. Close the
steam.

7. Immerse the cappuccino maker in the milk a few milli-
metres (fig. 19). Take care not to immerse the raised line
on the cappuccino maker (shown by the arrow in fig. 19).
Turn the dial anticlockwise (fig. 20) for at least half a turn.
Steam is delivered from the cappuccino maker, giving the
milk a creamy frothy appearance. To obtain a creamier
froth, immerse the cappuccino maker in the milk and ro-
tate the container with slow upward movements.

8. When the milk has doubled in volume, immerse the cap-
puccino maker deeply and continue heating the milk.
When the required temperature is reached (60°C is ideal),
interrupt steam delivery by rotating the steam dial clock-
wise and at the same time press the steam button
again.

9. Pourthe frothed milk into the cups containing the espresso
coffee prepared previously. The cappuccino is ready. Sweet-
en to taste and if desired, sprinkle the froth with a little
cocoa powder.

m Please note:

. to prepare more than one cappuccino, first make all the coffees then at the end
prepare the frothed milk for all the cappuccinos.
to make coffee again after the milk has been frothed, cool the boiler first or the
coffee will be burnt. To cool, place a container under the filter holder spouts,
press the coffee button and deliver the water until the OK light goes off. Re-
lease the coffee button and then proceed to make coffee.

You are recommended to deliver steam for a
maximum of 60 seconds and never to froth
milk more than three times consecutively.

A Important! For hygiene reasons, the cappuccino maker

should always be cleaned after use.
Proceed as follows:



1. Turn the steam dial to deliver a little steam for a few sec-
onds (points 2, 5 and 6 of the previous section). This causes
the cappuccino maker to deliver any milk left in its circuits.
Press the ON/OFF button to turn the appliance off.

2. With one hand, hold the cappuccino maker tube firmly,
with the other, release the cappuccino maker by turning it
clockwise, then pull off downwards (fig. 21).

3. Remove the steam connection nozzle from the spout by
pulling it downwards (fig. 22).

4. Wash the cappuccino maker and steam connection nozzle
thoroughly with warm water.

5. Make sure the two holes shown by the arrows in fig. 23 are
not blocked. If necessary, clean with a pin.

6.  Put the steam connection nozzle back, pressing forcefully
upwards to insert it onto the steam tube.

7. Replace the cappuccino maker by pushing upwards and
turning anticlockwise.

HOT WATER

1. Turn the appliance on by pressing the ON/OFF button (fig.
4). Wait for the OK light to come on.

2. Place a recipient under the cappuccino maker.

3. Pressthe delivery button (fig. 9) and at the same time turn
the steam dial anticlockwise (fig. 19). Water comes out of
the cappuccino maker;

4. Tostop hot water delivery, close the dial and press the de-
livery button again (fig. 9).

You should not deliver hot water for more

than 60 seconds.

CLEANING

/?\Danger! Before dleaning the outside of the appliance,
turn it off, unplug from the mains socket and allow to cool.

Cleaning and maintenance of the filters
About every 200 coffees or when the coffee is delivered a drop
at a time of the filter holder or not at all, clean the pre-ground
coffee filter holder and the filters as follows:
Remove the filter from the filter holder.
Rinse and clean the metal filter thoroughly in hot water
using a brush. Make sure the holes in the metal filter are
not blocked. If necessary, clean with a pin (see fig. 24).
Failure to clean as described above invalidates the guarantee.

Cleaning the boiler outlet
About every 300 coffees, the boiler outlet must be cleaned as
follows:

Make sure the appliance is not hot and that it is unplugged
from the mains;
Using a screwdriver, unscrew the screw fixing the espresso
boiler outlet (fig. 25);
Remove the boiler outlet;
(lean the boiler with a damp cloth (fig. 25);
(lean the outlet thoroughly in hot water using a brush.
Make sure the holes are not blocked. If necessary, clean
with a pin.
Rinse under running water, rubbing all the time.
Replace the boiler outlet, making sure the gasket is cor-
rectly positioned.

Failure to clean as described above invalidates the quarantee.

Other cleaning operations

1. Do not use solvents or abrasive detergents to clean the cof-
fee machine. Use a soft damp cloth only.

2. (lean the filter holder cup, filters, drip tray and water tank
regularly. To empty the drip tray, remove the cup tray grille,
remove the water and clean the tray with a cloth: then re-
assemble the drip tray. Clean the water tank, using a soft
brush to reach the bottom.

ADanger! While cleaning, never immerse the coffee
maker in water. It is an electrical appliance.

DESCALING

You are recommended to descale the coffee maker about every
200 coffees. You should use commercially available De’Longhi
descaler. Proceed as follows:

1. Fillthe tank with the descaler solution obtained by diluting
the descaler with water following the instructions on the
pack.

2. Press the ON/OFF button.

3. Make sure the filter holder is not attached and position a
recipient under the cappuccino maker.

Wait until the OK light comes on.

5. Press the coffee button and deliver about 1/4 of the solu-
tion in the tank, turning the steam dial at intervals to allow
a little solution to flow out. Then stop the flow by pressing
the button again and leave the solution to act for about
five minutes.

6. Repeat point 5 another 3 times, until the tank is empty.

7. To eliminate residues of solution and limescale, rinse the
tank well, fill with clean water (without descaler) and put
backin place.

8. Press the coffee delivery button and allow the water to
deliver until the tank is completely empty;

9. Repeat points 7 and 8.




TECHNICAL DATA c E The appliance complies with the following EC
Mains voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz directives:
Absorbed power: 1100W Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and subsequent
Pressure: 15 bar amendments;
Water tank capacity: 1,4 litres EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and subsequent amendments;
Dimensions ..........ccoeevveeeervevenn: LxHxP255x315x280 (395) mm European Standby Regulation 1275/2008 and subsequent
Peso Weight amendments;
3,9kgmm Materials and accessories coming into contact with food
conform to EEC regulation 1935/2004.

TROUBLESHOOTING...

Problem Possible causes Solution

No espresso coffee is delivered

No water in the tank

Fill the tank with water

The holes in the filter holder are blocked

Clean the filter holder spout holes

The espresso boiler outlet is blocked

Clean as described in the chapter “Cleaning”

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in the section “Descaling”

The espresso coffee drips from
the edges of the filter holder
rather than the holes

The filter holder has been inserted incor-
rectly oris dirty

Attach the filter holder correctly and rotate firmly
as far as it will go

The espresso boiler gasket has lost elasti-
city oris dirty

Have the espresso boiler gasket replaced by Custo-
mer Services

The holes in the filter holder spouts are
blocked

Clean the filter holder spout holes

The espresso coffee is cold

The coffee OK light was not on when the
coffee button was pressed.

Wait until the OK light comes on

No preheating was done

Preheat as described in the paragraph “Tips for a
hotter coffee”.

The cups were not preheated

Heat the cups by rinsing them in hot water or le-
aving them to rest for at least 20 minutes on the
cup warmer tray.

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in the section “Descaling”

The pump is excessively noisy

The water tank is empty

Fill the tank

The tank is incorrectly inserted and the
valve on the bottom is not open

Press the tank down lightly to open the valve on
the bottom

There are air bubbles in the tank
connector

Follow the instructions given in the “Hot water”
section until water is delivered




The coffee froth is too dark
(delivered from the spout too

The pre-ground coffee is pressed down
too firmly

Press the coffee down less firmly

slowly)

There is not enough pre-ground coffee

Reduce the quantity of pre-ground coffee

The espresso boiler outlet is blocked

(lean as described in the chapter“Cleaning”

The filter is blocked

(lean as described in the chapter“Cleaning”

The pre-ground coffee is too fine or damp

Use only pre-ground coffee for espresso coffee ma-
kers and make sure it is not damp

The wrong type of pre-ground coffee is
being used

Use a different type of pre-ground coffee

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in the section “Descaling”

The coffee has an acid taste

Inadequate rinsing after descaling

After descaling rinse the appliance.

No milk froth is formed when
making cappuccino

Milk not cold enough

Always use semi-skimmed milk at refrigerator
temperature.

(Cappuccino maker dirty

Clean the holes in the cappuccino maker
thoroughly.

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in the section “Descaling”

The appliance goes off

Auto-off has been triggered

Press the ON/OFF button to turn the appliance on
again

The appliance switches off a
few seconds after switching on

The delivery button or steam function
button has been pressed.

Release the button, then press the ON/OFF button.

DISPOSAL

ﬁ In compliance with Euro,

tion and recycling centre.

pean directive 2002/96/EC,

the appliance must not be disposed of with house-
hold waste, but taken to an authorised waste separa-
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